 The pier blockage factor was set to 0.5 for bridge openings.

5.2 RESULTS

Structure head losses, discharges and velocities for the four sensitivity runs are listed in
Appendix B. Maps of the model sensitivity to flow, roughness and blockage of structures are
included in Appendix D. A small variation in the overall flood extent was observed for all
sensitivity analysis scenarios, except for an area upstream of Warrego Highway.  There, an
increase in the adopted flow, roughness or hydraulic structure blockage would result in a larger
flood extent when compared to the baseline scenario.

A comparison of the modelled surface elevation for the validation event and all sensitivity
analysis scenarios is listed in Table 5.1 at selected validation points. The peak water levels are
most sensitive to changes in roughness. A 30% reduction in Manning’s M values (or an
equivalent increase in Manning’s ‘n’ values) results in a maximum water level increase of 16cm
at the selected validation points.

0965-01-G6 16 22 August 2014

Table 5.1 Modelled Surface Elevation at Selected Validation Points for All Sensitivity Analysis
Scenarios

Sensitivity
Analysis ID1 ID4 ID6 ID10 ID11 ID12 ID13 ID16

Baseline
[mAHD] 384.79 384.43 384.25 383.87 383.43 382.65 383.88 384.08

Flow +30%
[mAHD] 384.86 384.5 384.34 383.95 383.48 382.74 383.98 384.17

Difference [m] 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.05 0.09 0.1 0.09
Flow -30%

[mAHD] - - 384.13 383.78 383.33 382.55 383.76 383.97

Difference [m] - - -0.12 -0.09 -0.1 -0.1 -0.12 -0.11
Manning’s ‘M’
-30% [mAHD] 384.82 384.56 384.38 384 383.55 382.81 384.02 384.19

Difference [m] 0.03 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.16 0.14 0.11
50% Blockage

[mAHD]  384.82 - 384.21 383.81 383.55 382.6 383.78 384.01

Difference [m] 0.03 - -0.04 -0.06 0.12 -0.05 -0.1 -0.07

0965-01-G6 17 22 August 2014

6 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

The primary objective of this historical study was to define the nature and extent of flood
behaviour in the Jondaryan study area to enable Toowoomba Regional Council to develop a
Flood Risk Management Study and amend the regional planning scheme to reflect flood
requirements of the State Planning Policy and the recommendations of the Queensland
Commission of Inquiry.

A coupled 1D/2D (MIKE FLOOD) hydraulic model has been successfully developed and validated
for the Jondaryan study area. The model was validated for the January 2011 flood event, the